MS2002
e !:!:!!!!! ______ P_RE_L_IM_I_NA_R_y_I_N_FO_R_M_A_T_IO_N
Preliminary Information is issued to advise Customers of potential new products which are designated 'Experimental' but are, nevertheless, serious development
proiects and is supplied without liability for errors or omissions. Details given may change without notice and no undertaking is given or implied as to current or future
availability.
Customers incorporating 'Experimental' product in their equipment designs do so at their own risk. Please consult your local Plessey Semiconductors sales outlet for
details of the current status.
MS2002EXP

busy). In the case of a busy outgoing channel the remaining
eight bits denote the number of the input channel to be
connected to that outgoing channel. The numbering system
for incoming channelS is shown in Fig.5(a). If BinI indicates
the channel is free then the remaining eight bits of the control
word are used as the contents of the outgoing channel,
hence allowing free choice of idle code. The contents of the
control store can be modified, and speech or control store
interrogated, via control messages received over the control
interface Cia, C11. Data generated by interrogation of either
the control or speech memories appears on the two control
output lines COO, C01.
SPEECH PATH DELAY CHARACTERISTICS
The switching function of the DSM is achieved .by storing
the incoming speech channels sequentially in the 256 x 8
62
speech memory (after conversion to parallel format) and
then sending them to the output channels in the order
specified by the control memory. The delay encountered by
each channel consists of a fixed delay, determined by the
format conversion circuitry and the memory read/write cycle
time, and a variable delay determined by the time spent in
memory waiting for the relevant outgoing timeslot. The delay
is given by the relations:
D = 21 + (N - M) for N ~ M ~PIPO format
D = 277 + (N - M) for N < M ~
D = 21 + (INT t -INT ) x 8 N ~ M) ~ SISO format
D = 277 + (INT t-INT ) x 8 N < M ~
where D = delay in bit periods (488ns)
M = incoming channel No. (as shown in Fig.5)
N = outgoing channel No.
CONSTRUCTION OF 512 CHANNEL SWITCH
Fig.6 demonstrates the use of the address facilities of the
DSM control structure to build larger switches (512 channels
in this case). The four devices share common control and
speech highways, each device being assigned a unique
address designated by the programming pins P1-P3. It
should be noted that devices sharing a common output
highway have been allocated a common value for P3. This
allocation of addresses reduces the number of control
messages required to set up or clear down calls as inspection
of table 1 reveals; a message sent ta one DSM setting or
clearing a channel will automatically clear the same channel
on any DSM which outputs to the same highway (has the
same P3 value).
Note
CI = Input control interface
CO = Output control interface
[
Message]